IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division B

PAUL SHAO, ) '{? _
) 15
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. (3 o
) Tl

v. g CC?,_)

-

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, ) Removed from the Circuit Court for
)
Defendant )

County of Fairfax, Case No. 2021-03802

NOTICE OF REMOVAL
Defendant Allstate Insurance Company (“‘Allstate™), reserving all rights, defenses,

objections and claims, hereby removes this civil action from the Circuit Court for the County of

Fairfax, Virginia under 28 U.S C. §§ 1441, 1446, and 1332. In support of this notice and

consistent with section 1446(a), Allstate states its “short and plain statement of the grounds for
removal” as follows:
I.

BACKGROUND
1. Plaintiff Paul Shao (“Shao”) filed a Complaint and Request for Trial by Jury
(“Complaint”) against Allstate on or about March 15, 2021, designated Case No. 2021-03802, in
the Circuit Court for the County of Fairfax, Virginia. A true and correct copy Shao’s Complaint
is attached as Exhibit 1.

2.

Allstate’s registered agent in the State of Virgima, CT Corporation System, 4701

Cox Road, Suite 285, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060, was formally served with a copy of the
Complaint on March 19, 2021, (Ex. 1 atp. 1))

3.

Shao’s Complaint asserts two claims against Allstate, styled “Failure to Pay Full

TPP Amount” and “Failure to Pay the Portion of the Book, Written by Employee Salespersons.”
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(See Ex. 1 atp. 13,927 - p. 14, 9 32.) These claims stem from Shao’s former relationship with
Allstate as an Allstate Exclusive Agent. (See generally id.) Allstate’s affiliate Allstate Finance
Company had loaned Shao $250,000 to purchase an Allstate Exclusive Agency. (I/d atp. 10,
15.) Shao was able to sell Allstate products and services out of his Allstate Exclusive Agency
pursuant to the terms of his R3001 Exclusive Agency Agreement (“EA Agreement”) with
Allstate until Allstate terminated the agreement, effective September 1, 2020. (See id. at p. 7, a1,
p-12,919)

4 Shao alleges that Allstate owes him $70,313.33 in post-termination payments and
unpaid commissions under the EA Agreement. (/d atp. 11,9 18;p. 13,928 -p. 14,929.) He
also seeks a declaratory judgment that “Shao now owes no sum of money to Defendant Allstate,”
(id at p. 15, Prayer for Relief), despite his outstanding loan balance of $129,973.21. (See id. at p
11,917; pp. 13-14, 9 28.)

TIMELINESS OF REMOVAL

5. This notice of removal is timely filed as it is filed less than one year from the date
this action was commenced and within thirty days of scrvice upon Allstate.! 28 U.S.C. §
1446(b); Murphy Bros., Inc. v Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc., 119 S Ct. 1322, 1329 (1999)
(thirty-day deadlinc to remove commences upon service of the summons and complaint); see

also Fed R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)(C) (if last day of time period is Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday,

! The undersigned tried to file on April 19, 2021, but the Court’s CM/ECF server was down,
causing the undersigned to file instead on April 20, 2021. Pursuant to the section found in
VAED E-Filing Policies and Procedures Manual, Civil Federal Rule 6(a)(3), and Criminal
Federal Rule 45; VAED filing deadlines were automatically extended until Apnl 20, 2021. Asa
result, this filing should be backdated to April 19, 2021 or otherwise treated as timely filed as of
April 20, 2021.
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period of time continues to run until the end of the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday, or
legal holiday).

II1. DIVERSITY JURISDICTION

6. Removal of this action is proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a), which provides in
pertinent part that “any civil action brought in a State court of which the district courts of the
United States have original jurisdiction, may be removed by the defendant or the defendants, to
the district court of the United States for the district and division embracing the place where such
action is pending” and 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b), which indicates that “a civil action is removable on
the basis of the jurisdiction under section 1132(a) ”

7. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action on the basis of diversity
Jurisdiction. 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) provides, in pertinent part, that this Court has “original
Jjunsdiction of all civil actions where the matter in controversy exceeds the sum or value of
$75,000, exclusive of interest and costs, and is between — (1) citizens of different States.”

8. Complete diversity exists in a case or controversy between a citizen of a State and
a member of a diffcrent State. Here, where Shao is a citizen of Virginia and Defendant is a
citizen of llinois for the purposes of jurisdictional analysis, complete diversity exists.

Shao’s Citizenship

9. Shao is an individual residing at 9233 Lee Masey Drive, Lorton, Fairfax County,
Virginia 22079. (See Ex. L atp. 7,9 1.)

10.  Upon information and belief, Shao not only resides in the State of Virginia, but he
is domiciled in the State of Virginia and is a United States citizen. See Axel Johnson, Inc. v.

Carroll Carolina Oil Co., Inc., 145 F.3d 660, 663 (4th Cir. 1998) (explaining that allegations of
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mere residence, standing alone, will not be sufficient to demonstrate citizenship for diversity
purposes without allegations regarding U.S. citizenship and domucile).

11.  “Domicile requires physical presence, coupled with an intent to make the State a
home.” Johnson v. Advance Am., 549 F.3d 932, 937 n. 2 (4th Cir. 2008). Here, Shao has alleged
that he managed an insurance business in the State of Virginia between 2015 and 2020, and
references what he calls *his community” surrounding the business. (Ex. 1 atp. 7,91;p. 9,5
10.) He alleges celebrating holidays in the State of Virginia (see, e.g., id. at p 8, 9 7). Finally,
Shao intentionally sought relief in a forum in the State of Virginia, signing his Complaint with
his home address in Virginia. (/d. at p. 15.)

12.  Shao has not alleged any intent to leave his home 1n the State of Virginia, nor that
he is not a U.S. citizen. (See generally Ex. 1.)

13. Therefore, the facts as alleged by Shao support a finding that Shao is a citizen of
Virginia for the purpose of evaluating diversity junisdiction.

Defendant’s Citizenship

14. Allstate is now, and was at the time of the filing of this action, a citizen of a State
other than Virginia within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)1).

15. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1), “a corporation shall be deemed to be a citizen
of any State by which it has been incorporated and of the State where it has its principal place of
business.”

16.  The United States Supreme Court in The Hertz Corp v. Friend held that a
corporate entity’s “principal place of business” for determining its citizenship is its “nerve
center”:

We conclude that “principal place of business” is best read as referring to the
place where a corporation’s officers direct, control, and coordinate the
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corporation’s activities. It is the place that Courts of Appeals have called the

9 6C

corporation’s “nerve center.” And in practice it should normally be the place

where the corporation maintains its headquarters — provided that the

headquarters is the actual center of direction, control, and coordination, i.e.,

the “nerve center.” ....

559 U.S. 77, 92-93 (2010) (emphasis added).

17.  Allstate is an Illinois corporation with 1ts principal place of business in
Northbrook, Illinois. (See Ex. 1 atp. 8,9 2.)

18.  Allstate’s corporate headquarters ts located in the State of Illinois and the majority
of its executive and administrative functions take place in Illinois. Allstate’s high-level
management is based in Illinois and conducts its business from its Northbrook headquarters,
which 1s located outside of Chicago, Illinois. (See Ex. 1 at p. 10, § 13 (referencing “the central
administration at Allstate’s Chicago headquarters”).) Therefore, Allstate is a citizen of Illinois
pursuant to the “nerve center” test.

Amount in Controversy

19.  Shao’s complaint includes several different claims for relief, including a claim
alleging he is owed post-termination payments and unpaid commissions in the amount of “at
least™ $70,313.33. (Ex. 1 at p. 14, 9 29; p. 15, Prayer for Relief’) This includes $17,293.90 in
unpaid commissions and $50,019.43 in post-termination payments he claims he is owed on top
of the $129, 973.21 in post-termination payments Allstate has agreed to pay him. (See id at p.
11,9 17; p. 14, 9 28.) Shao claims these amounts are owed to him under the terms of the EA
Agreement, which Allstate disputes.

20.  In addition, Shao seeks a “declaration that Shao now owes no sum of money to

Defendant Allstate.” (/d. at p. 15, Prayer for Reltef.) This claim is essentially seeking loan

forgiveness from Allstate in the amount of $129,973 21.
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21, Shao admits in the Complaint that he took out a loan in the amount of $250,000
from Allstate Finance Company in order to purchase an Allstate Exclusive Agency. (/d. at p. 10,
€ 15.) He alleges that the outstanding loan balance as of September 30, 2020 was $143,332.74.
(/d. atp. 11,9 17.) He made two additional payments on the loan between October and
December 2020 totaling $13,359.53. (Id)

22. Shao does not allege making any further payment on the balance. (See generally
id.) Therefore, his outstanding balance at the time he filed his Complaint was $129,973.21. Shao
does not deny this in his pleading; in fact, he implicitly acknowledges it by alleging that the
$129,973.21 Allstate has said it owes him in post-termination payments under the EA Agreement
should be “offset against™ the $129,973.21 loan balance in order to “cancel the loan.” (/d. at p.
11,9 17; pp. 13-14,9 28.)

23. Allstate disputes that Shao’s obhgation on the loan is extinguished. (Jd. at p. 14,9
28.) It has agreed to pay Shao’s post-termination payments in equal monthly installments of
$5,415.55 per month over 24 months subject to the terms of the EA Agreement, as opposed to in
an upfront lump sum of $129,973.21 that would immediately satisfy the outstanding loan
balance. (See id.)

24.  Shao does not allcge that he has refused Allstate’s $5,415.55 monthly payments
between termination in September 2020 and filing of the Complaint in March 2021 (i.e.,
$37,908.85 of the $129,973.21 in post-termination payments promised), nor that this amount
could or should be deducted from the total loan amount of $129,973.21 he believes should be
credited to him.

25.  All of Shao’s separate, smaller claims should be aggregated to reach the

jurisdictional threshold. Monton v. Am ’s Servicing Co., No. 2:11CV678, 2012 WL 3596519, at
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*4 (E.D. Va Aug 20, 2012). On the face of Shao’s Complaint, Shao seeks a total of $129,973.21
in loan credit plus $70,313.33, far exceeding the jurisdictional minimum.

26. Even if the Court were to ultimately find that unpaid post-termination payments
from Allstate should go toward paying off the outstanding loan amount, there is at least
$37,908.85 of the $129,973 21 in claimed loan credit in dispute on top of the $70,313.33 in
additional commussions and post-termination payments Shao alleges he is owed.

27. In sum, the claim brought by Shao against Allstate satisfies the complete diversity
and amount in controversy requirements of 28 U.S C. § 1332. Therefore, the Court has original
Jurisdiction over Shao’s claim based on diversity jurisdiction.

V. VENUE

28. Venue is proper 1n this Court under 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) as the United States
District Court for the Eastern District is the district court embracing the Circuit Court for County
of Fairfax, Virginia.

V. NOTICE TO OTHER PARTIES AND STATE COURT

29. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d), a copy of this Notice of Removal will be filed
with the Clerk of the Circuit Court for the County of Fairfax and served upon all parties of
record.

VL.  CONCLUSION

30. For the foregoing reasons, Allstate, by counsel, respectfully requests that this
action be, and is hereby, removed to this Court, that this Court assume jurisdiction over this
action, and that this Court enter such other and further orders as may be necessary to accomplish

the requested removal and promote the ends of justice.
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DATED: April 20, 2021

69484012v 2

Respectfully submitted,

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

By: /s/ Renée B. Appel

J. Scott Humphrey*
shumphrey@seyfarth com
233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60606-6448
Telephone: (312) 460-5000
Facsimile; (312) 460-7000
shumphrey@seyfarth.com

Renée B. Appel (VSB 87721)
rappel@seyfarth.com
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

975 F Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004-1454
Telephone: (202) 463-2400
Facsimile: (202) 828-5393

*seeking admission pro hac vice
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on April 20, 2021, a copy of the foregoing Notice of Removal was filed via
ECF, emailed, and mailed, postage pre-paid, to Plaintiff at the following address:

Paul Shao

9233 Lee Masey Drive
Lorton, Virginia 22079
paulyshao@gmail.com

/s/ Renée B_Appel
Renée B. Appel
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.~ CT Corporation

TO: Jenna Shelley

Service of Process
Transmittal
0371972021

CT Log Number 539243593

Allstate Insurance Company - Richmond MCO
8801 PARK CENTRAL DR STE 500

RICHMOND, VA 23227-1165

RE: Process Served in Virginla

FOR:  Allstate Insurance Company (Domestic State: IL)

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROCESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY AS FOLLOWS:

YITLE OF ACTION:
DOCUMENT(S) SERVED:

COURT/AGENCY:

ON WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED:
DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE:
JURISDICTION SERVED 3

APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE:

ATTORNEY({(S) / SENDER(S):

ACTION ITEMS:

REGISTERED AGENT ADDRESS:

PAUL SHAO, PLTF. vs. ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, DFT.
Summons, Complaint, Cover Sheet(s)

Fairfax County Circuit Court, VA
Case # CL20210003802

C T Corporation System, Glen Allen, VA
By Process Server on 03/19/2021 at 14:20
Virginia

\tl;mhm 21 days after such service (Document(s) may contain additional answer
ates)

Paul Shao

9233 Lee Masey Drive
Lorton, VA 22079
202-290-6300

CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 03/22/2021, Expected Purge Date:
03/27/2021

Image SOP

Email Notification, Elois Bracey ch4b3@allstate com
Email Notification, Judy Starke cgv49@allstate.com
Email Notification, Jenna Shelley jwaup@allstate.com
CT Corporation System

4701 Cox Road

Suite 285
Glen Allen, VA 23060

877-564-7529
MajorAccountTeam2@wolterskluwer.com

The information contained in this Transrmittal 1s provided by CT for quick reference only [t does hot constitute a legal opinton, and should not otherwise be
relied on, as to the nature of action, the amount of damages, the answer date, or any other information contatned in the included documents The recipientis)
of this form s responsible for reviewing and interpreting the included documents and taking approprate action, including consulting with 1ts tegal and other
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(-:: L CT Corporat]on Service of Process
Transmittal
03/19/2021

CT Log Number 539243593
TO: Jenna Shelley
Allstate Insurance Company - Richmond MCO
8801 PARK CENTRAL DR STE 500
RICHMOND, VA 23227-1165

RE: Process Served in Virginia

FOR: Allstate Jnsurance Company (Domestic State: IL)

adwisors as necessary CT disclaims all Uability for the information contained in this form, fncluding for any omissions or inaccuracies that may be contained
therein
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@. Wolters Kluwer

PROCESS SERVER DELIVERY DETAILS

Date: Fn, Mar 19, 2021

Server Name: Drop Service

Entity Served ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY
Agent Name C T CORPORATION SYSTEM

Case Number €L20210003802

Jurisdiction VA
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
4110 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030
703-691-7320
(Press 3, Press 1)

Paul Shao vs. Alistate Insurance Company
CL-2021-0003802

TO:.  Allstate Insurance Company - - s - -
Serve:; CT Corporation System, Registered Agent
4701 Cox Road Suitc 285
Glen Allen VA 23060

SUMMONS - CIVIL ACTION

The party upon whom this summons and the attached complaint are served is hereby notified
that unless within 21 days after such service, response is made by filing in the Clerk’s office
of this Court a pleading in writing, in proper legal form, the allegations and charges may be
taken as admitted and the court may enter an order, judgment or decree against such party
either by default or after hearing evidence.

APPEARANCE IN PERSON IS NOT REQUIRED BY THIS SUMMONS.

Done in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia, on March 16, 2021,

JOHN T. FREY, CLERK

By: ﬁ%@@
puty Clerk

Plaintiffs Attorney: Pro Ge




